Activewear segment operating margin improved by 750 basis points to 13.1% in 2013. This significant improvement was primarily driven by our
Innovate-to-Elevate strategy, which focuses on branded categories, platform innovations and internalizing production of large, core programs and increases
our price per unit with margin accretive product innovations and reduces our cost per unit through supply chain efficiencies and lower input costs. The margin
improvement was also positively impacted by the planned reduction of lower margin commodity-oriented branded printwear sales.

Direct to Consumer

 Years Ended

December 28,

2013
December 29,

2012
Higher
(Lower)

Percent
Change

 (dollars in thousands)

Net sales $ 380,079  $ 372,359  $ 7,720  2.1%
Segment operating profit 34,737  25,890  8,847  34.2

Direct to Consumer segment net sales were higher due to the addition of Maidenform sales and higher comparable store sales of 1% , partially offset by
the closure of certain less profitable stores.

Direct to Consumer segment operating margin improved 210 basis points to 9.1% which was primarily attributable to lower product costs and an
adjustment in store pricing strategy.

International

 Years Ended

 December 28, 2013  December 29, 2012
Higher
(Lower)

Percent
Change

 (dollars in thousands)

Net sales $ 495,852  $ 501,344  $ (5,492)  (1.1)%
Segment operating profit 42,850  46,713  (3,863)  (8.3)

Overall net sales in the International segment were lower primarily due to the unfavorable impact of foreign exchange rates. Excluding the unfavorable
impact of foreign exchange rates, International segment net sales were higher by 7%, primarily due to higher net sales in Canada, Asia and Australia.

International segment operating margin declined 70 basis points to 8.6% primarily due to the unfavorable impact related to foreign currency exchange
rates and an unfavorable product sales mix due to a shift towards lower margin products in certain countries. The International segment’s operating margin